SIU, VCP, PSU, VMU
Технические характеристики
По вопросам продаж и поддержки обращайтесь:
Алматы (7273)495-231
Архангельск (8182)63-90-72
Астрахань (8512)99-46-04
Барнаул (3852)73-04-60
Белгород (4722)40-23-64

For Modbus protocol con-
versions, it is necessary to
How to order SIU TCP
LAN
Ethernet 10/100 Mbps
Connector RJ45
“Link” indication LED, yellow
Protection Built-in 1.5kV magnetic
isolation
Ports TCP port 4900 (Firmware
updating
TCP port 502 (Modbus)
TCP port 800 (Monitor)
UDP port 4800 (broadcast,
monitor, current settings)
Serial
Interface Software selectable among
RS232 and RS485 (2-wire)
Connector Female DB9
“Ready” indication LED, green (100Mbps),
orange (10Mbps)
RS232 signals TxD, RxD, RTS, CTS, DTR,
DSR, DCD, GND
RS485 (2-wire) signals Data+, Data-, GND
Protection 15kV ESD for all signals
Serial communication parameter
Parity None, even, odd, space, mark
Data Bits 7, 8
Stop Bits 1, 2
Flow control RTS/CTS, XON/XOFF
Speed 1200bps to 230.4kbps
Nodes and max distance
1 unit load up to 32 (1000m)
1/5unit load up to 160 (1000m)
1/8unit load up to 247 (1000m)
Protocols DHCP, Boot P, TCP, VDP,
ICMP, ARP
Windows compatibility Windows 95/98/ME/NT/
2000/XP/2003
Configuration Windows utility via Ether-
net.
Input/Output specifications
DC supply 9 to 30VDC
Power-on indication LED, red
Supply specification
define a Master and Slave
device, but unlike other
Modbus Gateways, SIU TCP
allows users to configure
Master/Slave for both the
Ethernet and serial sides.
Extra address mapping and
exception parameters are
supplied to ensure that most
situations can be handled.
SIU TCP is powerful yet very
easy to use. An intuitive
Windows utility automatical-
ly searches for all available
SIU TCP units on the LAN.
Traffic monitoring within the
utility helps you troubleshoot
any Modbus communication
problem, such as connec-
tion status check, or
address translation error
check.
Power consumption 300mA @ 12V (max)
AC/DC power supply adapter Included: 100-240 VAC pow-
er adapter (US, Euro plugs
included, 12 V, 400 mA)
SIU TCP
Operating temperature 0°C to +55°C (32°F to 131°F)

Manager), a simple step-by-
Model
How to order SIU TCP 2
LAN
Ethernet 10/100 Mbps
Connector RJ45
“Link” indication LED
Off: Ethernet disconnected
Blinking with green: Data is transmitting on
Ethernet for 100Mbps
Blinking with Orange: Data is transmitting on
Ethernet for 10Mbps
Protection Built-in 1.5kV magnetic
isolation
Ports TCP port 23 (Telnet)
TCP port 4000 (firmware
updating)
TCP ports 950 and 966
(hostbased/driver mode)
UDP port 1029 (broadcast,
monitor)
Virtual Serial COM
Connector Male DB9
“Ready” indication LED, green
Off: no data is trasmitting
on COM port,
Blinking: data is transmit-
ting on COM port.
RS485 (2 wires) signals Data+, Data-, GND
Protection 15kV ESD for all signals
Serial communication parameter
Parity None, even, odd, space, mark
Data Bits 7, 8
Stop Bits 1, 2
Flow control RTS/CTS, XON/XOFF,
NONE, DTR/DSR
Baud rate 1200bps to 230kbps
Protection 15kV ESD
Nodes and max distance
1 unit load up to 32 (1000m)
Protocols TCP/IP, UDP, SNMP, HTTP,
Telnet, ARP, BOOTP, DHCP,
ICMP
Windows compatibility Windows XP, Vista, 7, serv-
er 2003
Run LED Red LED
Blinking (rate 0.5 sec)
firmware is running normal-
ly
Input/Output specifications
DC supply 9 to 30VDC, DC 5V
Power-on indication LED
Power consumption 300mA @ 9V (max)
1,5 Watt max
Supply specification
AC/DC power supply adapter Not Included
AD5V1A (US): American adapter on request 5V @ 1.25A
AD5V1A (EU): European adapter on request 5V @ 1.25A
step installation software which
allows to configure the network
parameters of SIUTCP2. The
serial manager software pro-
vides existing Windows based
application to acces serial
device by mapping the Virtual
Com port to a remote serial
server via Ethernet. Anyway the
configuration can be also car-
ried out through: the web-serv-
er page, the Telnet Console.
SIUTCP2 provides two power
supply inputs which can be
used simultaneously. If any of

Power supply
adapter
How to order VCP DIN  UK
Type Selection
Power supply adapter
none: 230VAC to 12VDC power supply adapter, EU plug
UK: 230VAC to 12VDC power supply adapter, UK plug
US: 120VAC to 12VDC power supply adapter, US plug
LAN
Ethernet 10/100 Mbps
Connector RJ45
“Link” indication LED, yellow
Protection Built-in 1.5kV magnetic
isolation
Ports TCP port 23 (Telnet)
TCP port 4000 (firmware
updating)
TCP ports 950 and 966
(hostbased/driver mode)
UDP port 1029 (broadcast,
monitor, real COM installer)
Serial
Interface DIP-switch selectable
among RS232 and RS485
(2 wire)
Connector Female DB9
“Ready” indication LED, green (100Mbps),
orange (10Mbps)
RS232 signals TxD, RxD, RTS, CTS, DTR,
DSR, DCD, GND
RS485 (2-wire) signals Data+, Data-, GND
Protection 15kV ESD for all signals
Serial communication parameter
Parity None, even, odd, space, mark
Data Bits 5, 6, 7, 8
Stop Bits 1, 1.5, 2
Flow control RTS/CTS, XON/XOFF
Speed 50bps to 230.4kbps
Nodes and max distance
1 unit load up to 32 (1000m)
1/5unit load up to 160 (1000m)
1/8unit load up to 247 (1000m)
Protocols DHCP, Boot P, Telnet, TCP,
VDP, IP, ICMP, ARP
Windows compatibility Windows 95/98/ME/NT/
2000/XP/2003
Input/Output specifications
DC supply 9 to 30VDC
Power-on indication LED, red
Power consumption 300mA @ 9V (max)
AC/DC power supply adapter Included (see type selec-
tion)
Supply specification
VCP DIN
Operating temperature 0°C to +55°C (32°F to 131°F)
5 to 95% RH (non-condens-
ing)
Storage temperature -20°C to +85°C (-4°F to
185°F) 95% RH  (non-con-
densing)
EMC EN61000-6-1
EN61000-6-3
FCC part 15 subpart B
Standard compliance
Safety EN60950, UL60950

Model
Power supply
Ordering Key
Power supply unit for general
purpose with DC inputs and
stabilized AC voltage outputs.
The housing is for DIN-rail
mounting and ensures a
degree of protection  of IP 40.
Accessories
Power Supply Unit, DC/AC
Type PSU-DIN
Type Selection
Power supply
E: Input: 9 to 16 VDC
Output: 24 VAC1)
F: Input: 18 to 60 VDC
Output: 48 VAC1)
G: Input: 80 to 240 VDC
Output: 115 VAC (std)
Rated voltages (AC) 115 VAC stabilized,
min. 8 mA, max. 50 mA
48 VAC stabilized,
min. 20 mA, max. 125 mA
24 VAC stabilized,
min. 40 mA, max. 250 mA
The output is available only
if a minimum load is con-
nected. (See minimum cur-
rents above)
Stability ≤ 4% Un @ max. current
Protection By fuses (5 x 20 mm):
115VAC: 160 mAT
48 VAC: 315 mA T
24 VAC: 1 A T
Waveform Square
No. of equipment powered 2 x CVT-DIN,
1 x SPT-DIN,
1 x DI3-DIN,
1 x DI3-72,
1 x LDI3,
1 x SIU-PC 85,
1 x SIU-DIN 8585
1 x SIU-DIN RLY
Output Specifications
Input Specifications
Rated input 80 to 240 VDC
18 to 60 VDC
9 to 16 VDC
Power consumption 9 W
Operating temperature 0 to 50°C (32 to 122°F)
(R.H. < 90% non-condensing)
Storage temperature -10 to 60°C (14 to 140°F)
(R.H. < 90% non-condensing)
Insulation reference voltage 300 Vrms to ground
Insulation Not insulated between input
and output; the insulation is
achieved by means of the
power supply (transformer)
input of the connected load
Dielectric strength 4000 Vrms for 1 minute
EMC EN 50081-1, EN 50082-1
Safety standards IEC 61010-1, EN 61010-1
Connector Screw-type
Housing
Dimensions 4-DIN modules,
89 x 71.5 x 58.5 mm
Material ABS,
self-extinguishing: UL 94 V-0

tion; the converter can be connected simultaneously to
live DC Power sources.
How to order SIU TCP 3
Model
Product description
SIUTCP3 is a Modbus Gate-
way which provides an inter-
face between Modbus serial
slave devices and hosts run-
ning Modbus/TCP on Ether-
net networks.
It supports the two most com-
monly used serial commu-
nication interfaces: RS-232
and RS485.
These protocols are com-
monly used by hardware
equipments in the industry
such as PLC, power meters
and measurement devices.
Supply specification
DC supply  9 to 30VDC, DC 5V
Power-on indication LED
Power consumption 2.7 Watt max
AC/DC power supply adapter Not included
AD5V1A (US): American adapter on request 5V @ 1.25A
AD5V1A (EU): European adapter on request 5V @ 1.25A
Input/Output specifications
Lan
Ethernet   10/100 Mbps
Connector   RJ45
“Link” indication  LED (LAN)
	 	 Off:		 	 	 Ethernet	disconnected
Blinking with green:  Data is transmitting on
Ethernet for 100Mbps
Blinking with Orange:  Data is transmitting on
Ethernet for 10Mbps
Ports    TCP port 23 (Telnet)
	 	 	 	 	 	 TCP	port	4000	(firmware
updating)
TCP ports 950 and 966
(hostbased/driver mode)
UDP port 1029 (broadcast,
monitor)
Serial interface
Connector   Male DB9 (COM)
“Ready” indication  LED, green
	 	 	 	 	 	 Off:	no	data	is	transmitting
on COM port,
Blinking: data is transmit-
ting on COM port.
RS485 (2 wires) signals  Data+, Data-, GND
Serial communication
parameter
Parity    None, even, odd, space,
mark
Data Bits   7, 8
Stop Bits   1, 2
Flow control   RTS/CTS, XON/XOFF,
NONE
Baud rate   1200bps to 230kbps
Protection   15kV ESD
Nodes and max distance
1 unit load   up to 32 (1000m)
Protocols   MODBUS TCP/ASC/RTU/
SNMP/HTTP
Windows compatibility  Windows XP, Vista, 7, Win-
dows 10, server 2003
Run LED    Red LED (RUN)
Blinking (rate 0.5 sec)
	 	 	 	 	 	 firmware	is	running	nor-
mally
SIU TCP3

Communication
Option
How to order VMU-B  M2 U S1B1 B
Type Selection
Function
M2: † M-Bus port
according
EN13757-3:2013
Option
A: EM210, EM26
compatible
B: EM270, EM271,
EM280 compatible
C: WM15 compatible
Communication
S1B1:  RS485 Modbus to
M-Bus
Power supply
U: From 18 to 260VAC/
DC
LED 1      Amber.
ON steady light: working
communication on RS485
bus; Blinking light: not
working communication on
RS485 bus.
LED 2    Green.
When M-Bus comunication
is not available (during the
instrument starting) the
LED blinks according to
the set baudrate: 300 bps:
blinking, pause; 2400 bps:
blinking, blinking, pause;
9600 bps: blinking, blinking,
blinking, pause. ON
steady light: NO M-bus
communication with the
VMU-B unit. ON blinking
light: M-bus communication
with the unit. Both
AMBER and GREEN LED
OFF light: the module is not
power supplied.
RS485
Function   Master function
Type     One-drop, bidirectional
Connections   3-wire
The wires are already
screwed on the three screw
terminals (wire length: 10
cm). Max. distance 1000 m
Addresses   247, set automatically by
the connected instrument
downstream the bus.
Protocol    MODBUS/JBUS (RTU)
Boud-rate  According to the communi-
cation speed set in the con-
nected meter.
Data format  According to the connected
instrument.
Communication
according to the connected
Carlo Gavazzi instrument.
Housing for DIN-rail mount-
ing, IP40 (front) protection
degree.
VMU-B M2VMU-B
Baud-rate  300 to 9600 bits/s (set
automatically by the M-Bus